
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Monday, 31 May 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 7 June 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, M Al-Nuaimi, 
C Ferris, M Kellaway and M Linton

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declaration of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 8)

4  2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews  (Pages 9 - 88)

5  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme  (Pages 89 - 100)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 22 March 2021

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, C Ferris 
and M Linton

In Attendance: Paul Jones (Head of City Services), Matthew Cridland (Trading Standards 
Manager), Joanne Gossage (Green Services Manager) and Neil Barnett 
(Scrutiny Adviser)

1 Apologies 

Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, M Kellaway and M Linton

2 Declaration of Interest 

None.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 2021 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2021 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

4 Enforcement of COVID Business Restrictions 

Attendee:
- Matthew Cridland (Regulatory Services Manager – Commercial Standards)

The Regulatory Services Manager presented a brief overview to the Committee and 
highlighted they key areas for consideration. This included the Department’
[...]
ed and provided with advice so they knew what was expected of them in these 
respects. The Service area worked closely with the Police during the pandemic and also City 
Services Highways in order to organise outside dining areas in the City Centre to enable 
customers to access services in safety and in compliance with Covid-19 restrictions and 
regulations.  Blatant disregard or non-compliance of the regulations by 2 licensed premises 
in the City Centre were rigorously investigated and licenses suspended.

The Regulatory Services Manager explained that they utilised the four E's approach towards 
enforcement, which were ‘Engage, Explain, Encourage’, and as a final resort, ‘Enforce’. The 
figures quoted in the report showed that by engaging and encouraging, the compliance levels 
were high and the need for enforcement were then very low.
All staff had worked incredibly hard under these difficult circumstances. Legislation was 
changing on a weekly basis and the need to relay this information to businesses and 
individuals in a timely manner was paramount and the Regulatory Services Manager praised 
his staff, saying he believed their effort and dedication had made Newport a safer place to 
live and work during the pandemic.

The Chair thanked the Regulatory Services Manager for his informative report and on behalf 
of the Committee, requested that their appreciation be forwarded to all staff for their 
dedication and hard work during the pandemic.

Members asked the following:

 What was the likelihood of any fines being paid and how would this be enforced?

The Regulatory Services Manager reported that all fines would have to be paid but 
that they also tried to be responsible and fair. Payment was due within 28 days or it 
escalated to prosecution for non-payment. Some businesses that had struggled to 
pay the fines had made representations and these were taken into account and for 
example, a payment plan set up. As an Authority we would stand firm regarding fi
[...]
ear Review for:

- City Services
- Finance
- Regeneration Investment and Housing

The meeting terminated at 5.45 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 7th June 2021

Subject 2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews

Author Scrutiny Adviser

Responsible Cabinet Member / 
Officer:

Area / Role / Subject

Councillor Ray Truman Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation
Councillor David Mayer Cabinet Member for Community and Resources
Councillor Jason Hughes Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development – Matters 

Relating to Well-Being of Future Generations
Gareth Price Head of Law & Regulation
Rhys Cornwall Head of People & Business Change

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked:

1.1 To consider the following Service Plan Year-End Reviews in relation to their performance for 
2020/21. Each Mid-year review report includes an Executive Summary, 2020/21 Budget and 
Forecasted Expenditure, Q2 Service Areas Risks, Executive Summary, Analysis of 
Performance against Service Plan Objectives and Performance Measures as at end of 
Quarter 4 (31st April 2021) for:

 Appendix 1 – Law & Regulation
 Appendix 2 – People & Business Change

2 Context

Background 

2.1 Each Service Area has set a Service Plan to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2017-22 and now the Strategic Recovery Aims which were endorsed by the Council’s Cabinet in 
June 2020. Annually, each service area reviews their plans and updates accordingly based upon 
resources (finance and human resources), strategic objectives and risks.

Service Plans for 2020/21 include:

- Key programme and project work being undertaken by the service area;
- Service Plan Objectives and planned actions including links to the Strategic Recovery Aims;

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



- Performance measures including National (Welsh Government / Public Ac
[...]
020-21)
 People & Business Change Service Plan (2020-21)

Report Completed: June 2021

Page 13

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://pdf.browsealoud.com/PDFViewer/_Desktop/viewer.aspx?file=https://pdf.browsealoud.com/StreamingProxy.ashx?url=http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/StrategicAims2020-Eng.pdf&opts=www.newport.gov.uk#langidsrc=en-gb&locale=en-gb&dom=www.newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Law & Regulation

End of Year Review 2020/21

Cabinet Member for Licensing and 
Regulation – Councillor Ray Truman
Head of Service – Gareth Price

Page 15



1

Introduction

This is the Law & Regulation update on the progress being made against the objectives, actions, performance 
and risk for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021.  Service plans have been designed to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017-22 and the Council’s Strategic Recovery Aims in response to 
the Covid-19 crisis.  As one of the 44 public bodies, Newport Council must consider the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act in the delivery of its plans and the sustainable development principle of meeting our duty 
under the Act.

Long term The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability 
to also meet long-term needs.

Prevention How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse, may help public bodies 
meet their objectives.

Integration
Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each of 
the well-being goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public 
bodies.

Collaboration Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) 
that could help the body to meet its well-being objectives.

Involvement
The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving th
[...]
nd Outturn

£7,159

£7,159 £6,628 £6,628
£7,451

£7,064
£6,431 £6,142

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
£0

£1,000

£2,000

£3,000

£4,000

£5,000

£6,000

£7,000

£8,000

Budget Outturn

Law & Regulation 
£'

00
0

Service Risks as at 31st March 2021

Law & Regulation Risk Heat Map Key 
(Quarter 4 2020/21)

R1 – Climate 
Change (Led by 
RIH)

R3 – Transfer of land 
charges function to 
land register

R2 – Capability & 
Capacity of 
Environmental 
Health team

R4 – Budgetary 
pressures on service 
demands

Corporate / Service Risk
Risk Score 
Quarter 1 
2020/21

Risk Score 
Quarter 2 
2020/21

Risk Score 
Quarter 3 2020/21

Risk Score 
Quarter 4 2020/21

Corporate Risk – Climate 
Change (Led by 
Regeneration Investment 
& Housing)

9 9 9 9

Service Risk – Capability 
& Capacity of 
Environmental Health 
Team

12 12 12 12

Service Risk – Transfer of 
Land Charges Function to 
Land Register

8 8 8 8

Service Risk – Budgetary 
Pressures on Service 
Demands

6 6 6 6

5

4

3 R1 R2

2 R4 R3Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

1

1 2 3 4 5
Impact

Page 17



3

Executive Summary from the Head of Service

There has been a remarkable level of sustained performance throughout 20/21 in the light of the 
unprecedented challenges of Covid-19, with many staff being diverted and redeployed as critical response 
services had to be prioritised. This had an inevitable and significant impact on the delivery of other statutory 
services, some of which had to be suspended altogether, and is reflected to some extent in the final PI’s and 
progress in meeting service plan objectives in these areas. Nevertheless, despite these problems, the overall 
service performance has been excellent and this is a testament to the hard-work, dedication and 
professionalism of the staff, who are to be commended for their achievements during the past year.

Law and Regulation staff have played a critical role in relation to the Council’s Covid-19 response and 
recovery plans. In particular, staff within Public Pro
[...]
 capacity and 
capability to deliver Prevent training 
to employees. Awareness raising 
has continued through informal 
means and online delivery, and 

P
age 86



42

Performance Measure Actual Figure
2020/21

Target 
2020/21

Actual 
Performance 

2019/20

Actual 
Performance 

2018/19

Actual 
Performance 

2017/18
Comments

more regular training will resume in 
2021/22

Local - Number of young people actively 
involved in Newport Youth Council work

13 15 25 11 18

NYC have continued to operate 
throughout the pandemic, although 
recruitment is more challenging.  
The optimum number of members 
is around 15. 

Local - Number of staff receiving Equality 
Training 

7 75 N/A N/A N/A

COVID-19 has significantly 
impacted the capacity and 
capability to deliver Equality 
training to staff. This is being 
addressed through the 
commissioning of externally 
delivered training to all staff, 
commencing in the summer of 
2021.

Local - Total number of social media 
followers 37,223 31,500 34,900 28,500 26,933

Performance Measures

Green – Performance is above Target
Amber RAG – Performance is below Target (0-15%)
Red RAG – Performance is Under achieving (+15%)

? Unknown RAG (Data missing)

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 
Part 1 

Date: 7 June 2021

Subject Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme 

Author Scrutiny Advisor 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Neil Barnett Scrutiny Adviser 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the draft Annual Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1) and determine if it 
wishes to make any amendments to the programme or if further information is required;

2. Agree the start time for the Committee meetings, and approve the proposed schedule 
of meetings for 2021-22 (Appendix 2).

3. ++

4. ++
2 Context

Backgroun
[...]
the 
Council’s whistleblowing policy.

HR and OD Manager

Economic Growth 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Recovery Plan – 
Recommendations 
Monitoring

To consider how effectively the 
recommendations made in relation to the 
Economic Recovery Pan have been 
implemented.

Update from the Service area on the 
implementation of the recommendations.

Summary of the background to the item and 
a list of the recommendations as approved 
and implemented by the Council.

Acting Head of Regeneration 
Investment and Housing;

Regeneration Manager

Page 95



Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  
– Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22

Monday, 1 November 2021 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

21 - 22 Service 
Plan Mid-Year 
Review for:

 Law and 
Regulation

 People and 
Business 
Change

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions 
within service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures.

Head of Law and Regulation;

Cabinet Member for Licensing and 
Regulation;

Head of People and Business 
Change;

Cabinet Member for Community and 
Resources.

Monday, 15 November 2021 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees

21 - 22 Service 
Plan Mid-Year 
Review for:

 City Services

 Finance

 Regeneration 
Investment 
and Housing

Performance Monitoring - holding the 
executive to account for the Council’s 
performance, focusing on: 

 Achievement of outcomes and actions 
within service plans;

 Scrutinising progress in improvements to 
areas of poor performance;

 Assessing the extent to which performance 
objectives are contributing to the overall 
objectives and priorities of the Council 
including an update upon Corporate 
Objectives, Actions and Performance 
Measures.

Leader of the Council

Head of City Services;

Cabinet Member for City Services;

Head of Finance;

Acting Head of Regeneration 
Investment and Housing.

Page 96



Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate  
– Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22

Monday, 10 January 2022 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Potential Invitees

2021-22 Draft 
Budget 
Proposals

Pre decision – to receive and comment on 
the Cabinet draft proposals as part of the 
Budget Consultation Process, prior to a final 
decision being taken by the Cabinet

Draft Budget Proposals  

 Scrutinising of Service Area specific 
proposals within Committee’s remit as part 
of the budget consultation process;

 Assessing the anticipated impact of the 
budget proposals.

Head of Finance;

Head of People and Business Change;

Head of Law and Regulation;

Head of City Services;

Acting Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing.

Monday, 28 February 2022 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Potential Invitees

Carbon 
Management 
Plan – 
Progress 
Monitoring

To consider the progress made in relation to the 
implementation of the Carbon Management 
Plan.

Update from the Service area on the 
implementation of the Plan.

Summary of the background to the item and a 
list of actions as approved and implemented by 
the Council.

Acting Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing;

Carbon Reduction Manager

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



PSC – Place and Corporate Draft Schedule of Meetings 2021 - 
2022

Committee Agenda out Meeting Date Time 

PSC - Place & Corp 14-Jun 21-Jun-21 4pm
PSC - Place & Corp 27-Aug 6-Sep-21 4pm
PSC - Place & Corp 25-Oct 1-Nov-21 4pm
PSC - Place & Corp 8-Nov 15-Nov-21 4pm
PSC - Place & Corp 31-Dec 10-Jan-22 4pm
PSC - Place & Corp 21-Feb 28-Feb-22 4pm

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2021
	4 2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews
	Law & Regulation Services End of Year Review 20-21 v1.0
	People & Business Change Services End of Year Review 20-21 v1.0

	6 Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme
	2021-22 PSC - Place & Corp - Annual Forward Work Programme
	PSC - Place - Draft schedule of meetings 21-22




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date:

7 June 2021

Time:

4.00 pm

Present:

Councillors G Berry, M Whitcutt, I Hayat, J Richards, M Al-Nuaimi, C Ferris,
Councillor R Truman and D Mayer

In Attendance:

Councillors R Truman and D Mayer, Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation),
Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny
Adviser) and Felicity Collins (Governance Officer)

1

Apologies
Councillors Chris Evans, Malcolm Linton and Martyn Kellaway. Cllr Al-Nuaimi took as
Chair for the meeting in Councillor Evans’ absence.

2

Declaration of Interest
None.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 were accepted as a true an accurate
record.

4

2020/21 Service Plan End of Year Reviews
Law and Regulation
Invitees:
- Gareth Price - Head of Law and Regulation
- Councillor Ray Truman - Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation
The Head of Law and Regulation gave an overview of the report. The Committee
were advised how the out term report performance last year was remarkable given
the circumstances of the many challenges faced from the pandemic. The Committee
was informed that most of the service’s attention was diverted into dealing with
response to COVID.
It was stipulated that the service area still managed to sustain normal level of service,
indicating that most of its performance was still exceedingly good. Head of Law and
Regulation commented that this is a testament to the hard work of the staff from the
service area and paid tribute to their dedication to keep things going with the addition
to the extra tasks that came with the Council’s Covid response. It was further stated
that the biggest test was setting up the Test, Trace, Protect (TTP) service from
scratch – in last May/June they were instructed to set it up with just two weeks’ notice.

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

It was outlined to the committee that by 1 June 2020, the system had 50 council staff
from other service areas that were redeployed to work on the temporary IT systems
over first few weeks and then in the following 6 months, they built the service up from
nothing with a budget of £1.7 million. The explained to the committee that this was
only successful due to the organisational support and professionalism from
environmental health experts, the managers and support staff. Their dedication over
the last 12 months was complimented by the Head of Service. The committee was
informed that at one point, the TTP system in Newport had reported 260 cases in a
day, this emphasised how busy they were with work and that it is a significant
achievement to be able to manage.
It was explained that the second element of the response in containment of the virus,
was the Covid Enforcement work undertaken by the Public Protection and Trading
Standards teams. They checked licence premises and business premises, many local
organisations were given advice on compliance with social distancing and PPE. The
team dealt with around 3000 inspections during that period which echoes the point
that all of the staff within that section were fully employed with Covid work so it was
inevitable that other services within the area would have been forced to be put on the
backburner during that period.
It was explained to the committee that due to the work of Covid response being so
time consuming and due to the restrictions; food hygiene and housing inspections
could not be carried out, mainly also due to infection control and outbreaks in care
settings, schools and dealing with the compliance work. However, regulatory work did
suffer by comparison, this was also inevitable due to the precedence of Covid work
being the priority. It was stressed that there was no underperformance in the targets
of the service plan as the committee was advised that for any delayed cases, there is
an explanation which is related back to the Covid response being the causal link to
the legal staff being diverted from their regular day to day tasks. The staff’s response
to the pandemic was praised as commendable by how they controlled the workload
as staff adapted to new ways of working remotely such as the governance and
scrutiny team to help keep the democratic decision making still go ahead.
Members were then advised of the other achievements of the Legal Services team
such as Trading Standards officers dealt with a number of premises in the city centre
dealing illegal tobacco and that its success was showcased on BBC Wales X-ray. It
was informed that many rogue traders were caught out during this period. It was also
mentioned that the Newport City Dogs Home won an RSPCA award for efficiently
dealing with stray dogs during the pandemic. It was pointed out to the committee that
despite the additional work Covid placed upon the teams, they were able to keep up
with the challenges that came with it.
The Head of Law and Regulation acknowledged that the Covid legacy will be with the
Council for a while due to the backlog of cases such as housing cases, childcare
cases being adjourned and food hygiene inspections. It was also indicated that this
year will be full of more new challenges despite the impact of the pandemic from the
local government act with dealing with governance systems before the elections and
waiting on the full Brexit support withdrawal and waiting on the impact on import and
exports. The committee were advised that the service area hasn’t yet seen an
increase in work due to this but it is anticipated that the workload will be just as great
this year as last year but the head of service indicated that through last year’s
performance, Law and Regulation’s standard of service will be sustained.
The Cabinet Member concurred with the officer and advised members that the staff
went above and beyond what was expected of them during this period. They worked
well from inspections with trading standards, setting up the track and trace system,
notices being served, working well with Newport businesses as well as carrying out

joint inspections with the police force. It was acknowledged that it came with a cost as
many environmental health officers were pulled out of their normal hours and in doing
so, dealt with a host of different challenges.
The Cabinet Member proceeded to explain that it is clear why the Environmental
Health officers could not do as much as they usually could do work wise due to Covid
being prioritised. The Cabinet Member acknowledges the huge backlog but the
committee was assured that this will be dealt with as soon as possible but it is clear
that Covid is the priority.
The committee was then informed by the Cabinet Member that the Welsh
Government confirmed it will be providing additional funding for the Track and Trace
system up until end of March 2022, when it was previously agreed to be funded up
until September 2021. The Cabinet Member concluded that it has been an extremely
busy year and that no one could have foreseen it but the staff in Civic Centre who
pulled together with team effort.
The Chair of the Committee agreed with the remarks made by the Head of Service
and Cabinet Member that the council staff have worked well during an unprecedented
and very difficult situation.
The Committee asked the following:


The Committee queried that with the cases that were not a priority at the time
for the Legal Team, would the service area be able to provide a time scale for
when they will be prioritised.
The Head of Law and Regulation stated that the legal term were unable to
give a precise timescale as it was explained that they are still dealing with
Covid response issues, not in Covid recovery phase as of yet. The
Environmental Health team were working just as hard with the restrictions
being relaxed and Licensing Officers were also heavily involved with the
response phase. The Head of Service then advised that despite this, they
hope to be able to deal with the Food Hygiene cases within the next 12
months but will know more closer to the recovery phase.
Members reiterated that they fully appreciate the Environmental Health and
Legal team’s extremely fundamental work to ensure that the local environment
is fit for purpose in order to safeguard the public from the pandemic and stated
that it holds many significant achievements against a challenging backdrop.



The Committee further acknowledged that it is difficult to ask specific
questions as the communities are in a crisis situation due to the pandemic and
that the staff have worked well. The committee queried how staff would get
rewarded for their efforts, the chair queried if this would be through the council
pay scheme.
In response, the Head of Law and Regulation advised the Members that the
national pay scale is not something that is influenced by scrutiny committees
therefore it is not appropriate for the decision to be discussed by scrutiny
about pay and reward but such comments have been duly noted.
The Committee reached a consensus that they would like their appreciation
for the work of the staff to be recorded in the minutes of said meeting.

The Head of Service proceeded to give an overview of the section and the committee
were advised and given updates on why some areas of the Amber and Red

measures were due to the direct and indirect impact of Covid-19. It was outlined that
three to four areas are in the red measures to date.
Members were advised that two performance indicators are showing red. The Head
of Service noted that one is a Local Land Charge searches and the other is
percentages of Regulatory Service complaints being resolved. Head of Law stated
that the reason for the underperformance of the latter is obvious due to Regulatory
Service officers being diverted into response work for the pandemic with
Environmental Health assistance. The Committee were advised that despite this, the
performance of the area was still high with reaching 75% whereas the target was
95%.
The Head of Law and Regulation concluded that given inspectors had been
redeployed, you can see the result of resources being stripped due to Covid is a clear
indication that the prioritisation of other work has had a direct impact on resolutions of
complaints. It was further explained with regard to the Land Charges search delays
that this is also linked to Covid as it was explained to the Members that when the
council process property transactions, they usually are able to review searches within
5 working days. This was put into perspective by pointing out that normally the team
would look to process 95% of the searches within five working days so as the
committee could see from this indicator, during the last 12 months, that went down to
78%. This drop was explained to have happened due to limited numbers of staff
during the Covid lockdown period.
The Committee were advised that the reason for that was due to significantly fewer
numbers of staff during the first lockdown period where only key workers could
undertake key journeys, therefore there was a limited number of staff to deal with
journeys and the property search agents could not come in. It was explained that the
Council would use private companies to check council property registers and
undertake their own searches so it was described as a double edged sword as
searches were piling up as a result of fewer staff both within the council property
transaction team and the search providers. Despite this however, the Council’s
income level was maintained due to the property transactions not going ahead so
there was in time a drop in the local charges searches which was a positive as it
meant that their income level was sustained due to the pandemic.
The Chair then thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending.
People and Business Change
Invitees:
- Rhys Cornwall - Head of People and Business Change
- Councillor David Mayer - Cabinet Member for Communities and Resources
The Head of People and Business Change gave the committee a brief overview of
the service plan and explained that for the financial out turn for the year, the area was
around £2000 below the budget, the reason was explained to the committee that this
was primarily due to the undelivered expenditure on IT provision. It was explained
that the focus had been on if they can operate as an organisation due to less
infrastructural work due to difficulties with supplies and less people being physically in
work.
Members were advised that by in large as a service area, the staff have been
remarkable regarding being redeployed into different areas such as social services
and civic centre to maintain services. Not only that but the Newport Intelligence Hub
and working with NHS Wales around data on shielding individuals and providing
appropriate support for health and safety who have been instrumental for conducting
robust risk assessments. The Committee were a then advised and given updates on

why some areas of the red measures were due to the direct impact of covid-19. It was
outlined that four areas were in the red measures to date. Members were advised
that half way through the way the lockdown, a strategic decision was made to embed
Public Relations team into the service area that they do and was happy to discuss the
impact on the services.
From the performance point of view, out of the four red measures in place, three were
to do with staff training as it was difficult to implement and undertake training through
a pandemic. With the measures in place, the service area are starting a programme
for this Summer online.
Members were advised that one of the red measures was to do with Subject Access
Requests. The Head of People and Business Change explained that they are
personal data requests that organisations hold and given the amount of primary
social services, paper records the Council still maintain because they have got a
prolonged retention rate, that requires people to come into the building to scan and
redact that information as necessary. So the committee was informed that due to this
there had been some particular issues in the performance measures on delivering
against that. Despite all of that, there has been some really strong performance
across the service area as they are driving forward real sort of organisational change.
The Head of People and Business Change gave an example of this through
partnering with the Shared Resource Services since 2017, the investments for future
requirements came into fruition as the service area worked remotely within a very
short period of time.
The Head of People and Business Changes highlighted the benefits of getting the
Council teams set up from home successfully for working and this goes hand in hand
with the work they have been doing with the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee on a report on the New Normal. This report will try to encapsulate some of
the benefits that the Council has achieved over the past year and how to run that
forward.
The Head of People and Business Change concluded by stating that despite the
pandemic, the service area has achieved many things against the service plan during
the course of the past year, the performance measures should be understandable
given the circumstances but the delays on some of those such as with civil
contingencies, the department plan to undertake during the year 2021 which may roll
into the next financial year with activities around HRR but generally an overall very
strong performance from the service area as a whole. Discussion ensued and it was
agreed amongst the committee that COVID obviously has had a massive impact that
cannot be underestimated.
The Cabinet Member agreed and addressed the committee of how the Intelligence
Hub has been at the centre of communication for the whole of Wales and that the
staff have been wonderful through providing support all the way through the
pandemic.
Members asked the following:


A comment was made in relation to training courses performance measures
on page 41 of the agenda. The committee queried why the staff/members who
received inequality training and Welsh language course were so low in
number.
Members were advised that the training programme for these were primarily
face to face courses. It was also highlighted that it had taken the service area
some time to identify the provider of an online training provision which is now

taking place for all staff. It was noted that the Leader is determined for all
members of staff to undertake it, starting in the summer period, so the
numbers will change dramatically.
With regard to the Welsh language course, Members were advised that the
service area started a new training programme a month before everyone went
into national lockdown in 2020, so this was massively impacted by restrictions.


The Committee noted that the number of employers trained were below 200.
They therefore queried how would the Council have been able to do that as it
is a large number of staff?
Members were advised that those were more of that able to do as services
provision as a lot of it happens with schools. It was indicated that schools
have been operating through lockdown. The Lead Officer advised that with
smaller numbers it has been doable, due to people being available. Members
were advised that most of the employees would have been teachers/key
workers.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their attendance.
Conclusion of Committee Reports
Law and Regulation and People and Business Change
 The Committee gave their thanks for the detailed report and stressed how
proud they are of both service areas and what they have achieved in the past
year. Members also wished to comment that they fully appreciate the Council
is in a better situation from 12 months ago, and also acknowledge the service
area have a lot to catch up due to the impact of the pandemic.


5

The Committee wished to state that they had no further comments or
recommendations to make on the report. It was stated that it was
understandable that some performance measures were red given the position
the service area are placed in, during unprecedented times.

Draft 2021-22 Annual Forward Work Programme
Invitees;
-

Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme for 2021-22 and
outlined the draft topics for the year. It was emphasised that the Committee has ownership of
the Work Programme and would continue to have the opportunity at each meeting to adapt,
reprioritise, add or replace items on its Work Programme. Members’ attention was drawn to
the proposed schedule of meetings for the year.
Agreed:
The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the schedule of
meetings for 2021-22 and agreed the start time for Committee meetings of 4pm.
The meeting terminated at 4.50 pm

